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Mzr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Remedial Activities and Closure Report
Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P.
Hawk 8 Federal #46 Gas Line
API#30-015-28301|2RP-3945]

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P. (Lime Rock) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to
perform initial spill response, soil sampling and remediation services at the above
referenced location. The incident description, soil sampling results, remediation activities
and closure request are submitted herein.

Site Information

The Hawk 8 Fed #46 Gas Line is located approximately ten (10) miles southeast of
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter N, Section 5,
Township 18 South and Range 27 East in Lea County, New Mexico. More specifically
the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.770502 North and -104.304714 West. A
site plan is presented in

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the soil in this area is made up of
gypsum land complex. Per the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources,
the local surface and shallow geology is comprised of older alluvial deposits of the
upland plains and piedmont areas. Also calcic soils and eolian cover sediments of the
High Plains region. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry.

Ground Water and Site Ranking
The New Mexico State Engineer database indicates that ground water in the project
vicinity is at a depth of 140-feet below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix I for the

referenced groundwater data.

Therefore the ranking for this site is a 0 based on the following:

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’
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Incident Description

On October 14, 2016, a poly gas line ruptured resulting in the release approximately
20bbls of mixed fluids. The fluid impacted a draw and ran 600-feet down gradient. Crews
were dispatched to the site to contain the area and prevent further spread of fluid. An oil
sorbent boom was placed at the bottom of the impacted area to prevent the spread of
hydrocarbons should a precipitation event occur. Soil samples were collected within the
draw in order to fully define the extent of the impacts. The laboratory results from the
soil sampling events are summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results
See / [V for complete report of laboratory results.

~October 20, 2016 Initial Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) | TPH (mg/kg)
1 (feety | (mg/hkg) | (mgkg) | GRO DRO
Selyy o R0y (e AINDET ] 768 o DRSS
S2 U ND 1250 ND | 103
S-2 Refusal B o O | DA e ~ND | 651
S-3 0o | 126 1920 753 | 23800
| 5-3 Refusal | de o OND o 2400 L DT ND 10
S4 0 196 | 2800 | 2640 | 25000
el L% e AN L wAser 0 NDE s IND
S-4 Refusal 2 ND ND ND ND

October 28, 2016 Post 1* Flush Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg)  TPH (mg/kg)
~ (feety | (mgkg) | (mghkg) | GRO | DRO
o | S O S N e 176 Wl ND = ND
S-3 0o ND | 185 496 | 1210
S-4 0 ND 725 16.3 654

November 30, 2016 Post 2™ Flush Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides | TPH (mg/kg) | TPH (mg/kg)
L (feet) | (mgkg) | (mgkg | GRO | DRO
83 L = A S R D B N
(--) Analyte Not Tested
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels
(RRAL) are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH, and
1,000 mg/kg for Chlorides.

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Remedial Actions

e Based on analytical results obtained from the initial soil sampling event on
October 20, 2016 a sump was built at the end of the impacted area to act as a
catchment for water used to flush the draw.

e October 26, 2016, the draw was flushed 6 loads of water containing biodegradable
surfactants and 4 loads of fresh water. All of the water used in the flushing was
contained by the sump and recovered utilizing vacuum trucks.

e October 28, 2016, the draw was sampled to determine the effectiveness of the
flushing.

e November 16, 2016, personnel from NMOCD, Lime Rock, and Talon met onsite
to inspect the area and discuss the laboratory results from the soil sampling on
October 28, 2016. Based on this meeting it was concluded that the draw should be
re-flushed and another soil sample should be taken at sample location S-3 to be
analyzed for TPH following the second flushing event.

e November 22, 2016, the draw was flushed for a second time using 2 loads of
water containing biodegradable surfactants and 2 loads of fresh water.

e November 30, 2016, a confirmation soil sample was taken at sample location S-3
and analyzed for TPH.

e Based on the confirmation sampling NMOCD and BLM granted permission to
remove the sump and reclaim the area disturbed by equipment accessing the draw.

e December 20, 2016, the disturbed area was contoured to match the surrounding
terrain and seeded with BLM #4 seed mixture. Seed labels can be found in

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Closure

On behalf of Lime Rock Resources II-A, L.P we respectfully request that no further
actions be required and that closure with regard to this release be granted.

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance, please contact our
office at (575)-746-8768.

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

%4 QMM’] e e Ip A JKin )/
eldon Hitchcock avid J. Adkins Zg/H’

Project Manager District Manager

Attachments

Appendix I Site Plan

Appendix II ~ Groundwater Data
Appendix III Initial & Final C-141
Appendix IV Seed Label
Appendix V. Laboratory Results
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APPENDIX I
GROUNDWATER DATA




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWHHHHEHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) ~ (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

1 POD |
; Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water |
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column|
RA 03661 ED 3 2 3 32 178 27E 565186 3628038* ~ 1890 330 140 190

Average Depth to Water: 140 feet
Minimum Depth: 140 feet
Maximum Depth: 140 feet
Record Count: 1

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTIMINAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 565307 Northing (Y): 3626151 Radius: 1900

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help \

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/18/16 12:48 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE '
DEPTH TO WATER |
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INITIAL C-141
&
FINAL C-141




District | ! % ~ )
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 e .
District 111 H wvati ivial ubmi oples to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISIOI] District Office in accordance
District [V ‘ 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 1‘116 01} Pack
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [[] Final Report
Name of Company: Lime Rock Resources Contact: Michael Barrett
Address: P.O. Box 2147, Roswell, NM 88202 Telephone No.: 505.353.2644
Facility Name: Hawk 8 No. 46 Facility Type: Gas Line
[ Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner State | Lease No. ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
5 18S 27E Eddy
Latitude_32.77049 Longitude -104.30511
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: mixed fluids Volume of Release: 20 BBLS Volume Recovered 0
Source of Release: gas line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
: 10/14/16 10/14/16 4pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [ No Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
X Yes [] No 20 BBL

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

A dry water course, ravine/draw leading to the Pecos River was impacted. However no fluids reached the river.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The line was immediately shut in. Talon/LPE was contracted to perform site assessment and sampling activitics. A work plan will be generated and
submitted to the NMOCD and BLM for review.

Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area was the draw only. Fluids migrated several hundred feet but did not reach the river, Qil absorbent booms will be placed in the event of
rainfall. A sump will be constructed and the impacted portion of the draw will be flushed with fresh water to mitigate impacts as initial remedial actions.
The water will be picked up with vac trucks and properly disposed of,

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

W - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: m

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Michael Barrett

Title: Production Superintendent Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: mbarrett@limerockresources.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 10/17/2016 Phone: 505.353.2644

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Received 12/13/2016
Distriet | State of New MexicNMOCD Dist 2

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 X Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 . 50

District 11T ; vati ivici Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV_ISIOH District Office in accordance
District1V. ) 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

nAB1629541723 OPERATOR [] Initial Report ~ [X] Final Report

Name of Company: Lime Rock Resources Contact: Michael Barrett

Address: P.O. Box 2147, Roswell, NM 88202 Telephone No.: 505.353.2644

Facility Name: Hawk 8 No. 46 Facility Type: Gas Line
| Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner State [ Lease No. ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
5 188 27E Eddy
Latitude_32.77049 Longitude -104.30511
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: mixed fluids Volume of Release: 20 BBLS Volume Recovered 0
Source of Release: gas line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10/14/16 10/14/16 4pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [ No X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercoursc.
Yes [] No 20 BBL

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

A dry water course, ravine/draw lcading to the Pecos River was impacted. However no fluids reached the river.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The line was immediately shut in. Talon/LPE was contracted to perform site assessment and sampling activities within the draw. BLM was consulted prior
to any dirt work in the area to insure cultural resources were adequately protected.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

The affected area was the draw only. Fluids migrated several hundred feet but did not reach the river. Oil absorbent booms were placed down gradient to
contain the movement of oil in the event of rainfall. After receiving analytical data from the soil sampling event a sump was constructed within the draw at
the end of the flow path. The draw was then flushed with 6 loads of water containing biodegradable surfactants followed by 6 load of freshwater. On
November 16, 2016 personnel from NMOCD, Talon/LPE, and Lime Rock conducted a site inspection. It was determined that the draw should be flushed
again and that the soil at sample location S-3 should be resampled after the second flush and analyzed for TPH. November 22, 2016 the draw was flushed
again with 2 loads of water containing biodegradable surfactants and 4 loads of freshwater. On November 30, 2016 S-3 was sampled and analyzed for TPH
per NMOCD stipulations.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground waler, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

’SA OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: W ( 3

- Approved by District Supervisor: Mb—‘

Printed Name: Michael Barrett

Title: Production Superintendent Approval Date:12/13/16 Expiration Date: N/A
E-mail Address: mbarrett@limerockresources.com Conditions of Approval:lee approval BLM

Attached []
Date: 12/6/2016 Phone: 505.353.2644 Final

2RP-3945




APPENDIX IV
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LABORATORY RESULTS




L G ]
L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 24, 2016

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/21/16 8:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirementsland is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11
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L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S~1 0' (H602372-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2,27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 768 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 113 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 35-147
Swrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages, Cardinals fisbfty and cBents exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Jmited to the amount paid by cFent for analyses. Al chims, including those for negBgence and
a0y ofther cause whatsoaver shall be deemed walved unfess made In vwaiting and received by Cardinal within thily (30) days aRer compleion of the applicable senvice. In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without [mitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsiiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or relsted to the performarnce of the services hereunder by Cardindl, regardless of whether such
dalm s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except In full with viritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é_ég/zb-/ﬁ—/,w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of 11
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L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $-2 0’ (H602372-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 0.054 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/24/2016 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 103 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 70.4 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liablfty and client's exdusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Imited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, Induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unfess made In vaiting and receved by Cardinal within thry (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal he Fable for Incidenta) or consequential damages,
Including, vAthowt [mitation, business Intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiades, affifiates or successors adsing ot of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

441/23_/6““7_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3dof11 |
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Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S-2 1' REFUSAL (H602372-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050  0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kq Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 65.1 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Hiabity and Damages. Cardinals Bab@ity and clients excusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be hmited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses, Al claims, including those for negBgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in witing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for Incdental or consequential  damages,
incuding, without hmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dclient, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carding), regardless of whiether such
dhaim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report sha not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&4?/&_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Lartories

i

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H602372-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.500 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 2,43 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* 10.1 1.50 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX 12.6 3.00 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL H4% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 753 100 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 23800 100 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 199 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 658 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fabfty and cHents exclustve remedy for any daim arsing, whether based In conbract or tort, shall be himited to the amount pald by cllent for analyses,
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed welved unless made In witing and received by Cardinal vithin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al chaims, Including those for negligence and

In no event shalf Cardinal be fiable for Incdental or consequential damages,

including, withowt Imitation, business Interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits Incuped by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors ariing out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinzl, regerdless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shal not be reproduced except I full vith written approval of Cardinal Laborstories.

é&g/zb-/ﬁ/n_u

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 11
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Labo ratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 1' REFUSAL (H602372~-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/ka Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank - BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 8%.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 10.7 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 12% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages,

Cardinals Fabfty and chients exdusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based in contract or torf, shalt be Hmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiing and received by Cardinal within thily (30) days after comgletion of the applicable sendce.
including, without Fmitetion, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by client, Rs subsidiaries, affifates ar successors arising out of or related to the performance of the servies hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervdse, Resuits relate only to the samples Identified abave. This report shal net be reproduced except In full vith written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éég/zb-m

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for Incidental or consequentizl damages,

| Page6of 11




. i
Laboratories

i

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location; NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-4 0' (H602372-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 4.99 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 41.5 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 47.7 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* 104 6.00 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX 198 12.0 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2800 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M myg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-06
Analyte - Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2640 100 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 25000 100 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 190 % 35-147
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 729 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbfy and Damages. Cardinals lisbifty and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether bated In conbact or tort, shall be Hmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed veived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,  In no event shall Cardinal be Bable for incidents] or consequential damages,

including, without Tinmitation, business Interruptions, koss of use, or loss of profits incured by cient, s subsidiares, affffiates or successors arigng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carding, regardless of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Resufts relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Leboratories,

éég/b I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of11 |




Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM; 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: -4 1' (H602372-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 0.079 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/24/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 496 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Amalyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 35-147
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.1% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOVE: Uabity and Damages. Cardinals fabifty and chents exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shal be Amited to the amount paid by clent for analyses, Al claims, intluding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in vaiting and receved by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice, In no event shall Cardinal he fable for mncidentel or consequential damages,
including, without Emitstion, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dient, Rs subsidiaries, affifistes or successors asing out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardina), regardless of whether such
cfaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratordes,

éég/zb_%@w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 11




Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS
408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

10/21/2016

10/24/2016

HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE
701307.043.01
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S-4 2' REFUSAL (H602372-08)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/20/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2,00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.9% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.7% 35-147
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages.

Cardinal’s Iabty and clent's excusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be mited to the amount pald by cfent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wsiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, lnduding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Hable for inddental or consequential damages,

incuding, vithout Gmitation, business interuptions, loss of use, o loss of profits incured by cllent, its subsidiares, afffistes or successors arsng out of or refated to the perfarmance of the services hereunder hy Cardinal, vegardiess of whether such
ctaim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples dentified abave, This report chal not be reproduced except In full vith written approval of Cardinal Labomtories,

&A_’Z«?‘/‘Z&_&w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 11




L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Axk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiiy and Damages, Cardinal's Nablity and clients exclusive remedy for any clalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Hmited to the amount pald by chent for analyses. Al daims, Including those for negfgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved wnless made In witing and receved by Cardinal wihin thidy (30) days after completion of the applicsble senvice. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without hmitaion, business terruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumred by client, Rs subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arisng out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of wihether such
clalm is hased upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwfse, Results refate only to the samples jdentified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with witten approvat of Cardina] Laboratories.

&Zg/b e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 11




CCARDI

R aboratoriecs

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 38240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHA

IN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
e LU T AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST

Company Name: Talon/L PE ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: | MAG ?\&
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesig state: NM _ zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax#: 575-7468-8905 Address:
Project#: /2 ~V%N 3,01 Project Owmer: L (e ROCK . City:
Project Name: 42/ fo mw = me Gat L, ine. State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: S, Hi3-Cl, olh Fax #:
FORLABUSE ONLY i MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING ﬁ
AP =
3 4
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. 2 E HIES g = & =
° RN ER R S S
13 1 &1~
WeD2%72 SIIEI2(2I313IE18 8 5] oare | mme | H] Y
1|5-ro” &t . /] ﬁp&\bh% AVE Ve
7Z45-2.0" S0 . 3.0 L7
Z15-2] refusal Gl yI.72 VA VA Wa
dlc-32 G o |~ |71~
215-3 [ retusal & /) [ Yo/ /1
ls-4 o G | /] / qdo |/ 1/ [~
2is~q v Gld |17 a AN VAVd Ve
215~92 recogal &l 4 [ i Ve Ve Ve
ggﬂmgggg,gaggggggg,gggggﬁ shalt be Emdadg 2 e emours, paid by the chent for the
raljpes. Al clnimy g for Y Gther oaime gggggﬂgm:éﬂggq? 20 days affer ofthe
gysgggvo.gﬂgA 1 g Emitation, hminssg .Egiﬂil'ﬂgg&sg&rg
St o i aut of or relmted to fhe il Bemunder by Camtivel i of witnitier sy ebaim i hawed X if.gigg‘g
SR TPy ks e b
Dhonedy ice 000 thubsy  |Em .
mﬂm@;ancwson By: ! Date: ived By:
Time: p\\—\rm S
Delivered By: (Circie One) Sample Condition |  C| D BY:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m \m e e B_:F es
: it m,‘ﬂzo,

¢ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax sisnm changes to (575) 3932326

[
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Analytical Report 539457

for
Talon LPE

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckcock
HAWK 8 Fed #46

02-NOV-16

Collected By: Client

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (9218)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code; TX01468): Texas (T104704295)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (1104704400)
Xenco-San Antonio: Texas (T104704534)

Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
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Cover Letter 3

Case Nér?atlvé’ 5

Explanation of Qualifiers (Flags) 7

LCS / LCSD Recoveries 12

Sample Receipt Conformance Report 16

Samae Receipt Conformance Report 18‘

Page 2 of 18 Final 1.000




LABORATORIES

02-NOV-16

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckeock
Talon LPE

408 W. Texas St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 539457
HAWK 8 Fed #46
Project Address:

Sheldon Hitckcock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 539457. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 539457 will be filed for
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

i{elsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and 4gencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Odessa - San Antonio - Tampa - Lakeland - Atlanta - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Page 30f 18 Final 1.000




ABORATORIED

Sample Id
S-2
S-3
S-4

Sample Cross Reference 539457

Talon LPE, Artesia, NM

HAWK 8 Fed #46
Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sample Id
S 10-28-16 15:00 539457-001
S 10-28-16 15:10 539457-002
S 10-28-16 15:20 539457-003

Page 4 of 18 Final 1.000




CASE NARRATIVE

5
Client Name: Talon LPE
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID: Report Date: ~ 02-NOV-16
Work Order Number(s): 539457 Date Received: 10/29/2016

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3003040 BTEX by EPA 8021B
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Page 5 of 18 Final 1.000
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LABORATORIES

Flagging Criteria

X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

¥ RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
U Analyte was not detected.

L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit ~ LOQ Limit of Quantitation
| DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atianta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Bivd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
1211 W Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
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Work Orders : 539457,

Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-003 / SMP

Batch: 1

Project ID:
Matrix: Soil

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 20:54 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(Al [B] %R %R
Analytes {D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0267 0.0300 89 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0321 0.0300 107 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539457-001 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 08:36 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
. Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
{A] B} %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 116 99.6 116 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.2 49.8 123 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-001/SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 08:54 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
{Al [B] %R %R
Analytes {D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0275 0.0300 92 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0307 0.0300 102 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 ) Sample: 539457-002 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:01 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1-Chlorooctane 116 99.7 116 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.0 49.9 122 70-135
Lab Bateh #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-002 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil )
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:10 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(Al [B] %R %R
Analytes ]
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 0.0265 0.0300 90 80-120
4.Bromofluorobenzene 0.0304 0.0300 101 80-120
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*¥* Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery {[D] =100 *A/B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

LABORATORIES Project Name: HAWIK 8 Fed #46

Work Orders : 539457, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539457-003 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:25 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW80158B Mod ‘ Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
14] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 115 99.9 115 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.0 50.0 122 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 715592-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mgrkg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 16:29 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by FPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(Al [B] %R %R
Analytes ]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0282 0.0300 94 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0294 0.0300 98 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BLK /BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 23:28 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Confrol
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
£y [B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1-Chlorooctane 120 100 120 | 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.8 50.0 124 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 . Sample: 715592-1-BKS / BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 14:13 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True . Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes {D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene . 0.0291 0.0300 97 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0308 0.0300 103 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BKS /BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 23:53 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True ' Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(] (8] %R %R
Analytes (0]
1-Chlorooctane 128 100 128 70-135
o-Terphenyl 63.3 50.0 127 70-135

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery D} =100 * A/B

All resulis are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Work Orders : 539457,
Lab Batch #: 3003040

Sample: 715592-1-BSD/BSD

Batch: 1

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID:
Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 14:29 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
{A] {B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0267 0.0300 89 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0274 0.0300 91 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BSD/BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 00:17 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1-Chlorooctane 112 100 112 70-135
o-Terphenyl 63.7 50.0 127 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539437-013 S/MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 15:30 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(Al [B] %R %R
Analytes ]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0273 0.0300 91 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0276 0.0300 92 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539437-001 S/MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 01:06 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
1A 1B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 126 99.9 | 126 70-135
o-Terphenyl 62.0 50.0 124 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539437-013 SD /MSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 15:47 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True- Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0300 0.0300 100 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0346 0.0300 115 80-120
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*+% Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A /B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Work Orders : 539457, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539437-001 SD /MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 01:31 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY J
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
1A] [Bl %R %R
Analytes D]
I-Chlorooctane 124 99.7 124 70-135
o-Terphenyl 64.0 49.9 128 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
#+% Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A /B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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- XENCO Laboratories
Prelogin/Nonconformance Repori- Sample Log-In

LABORATORIES

Client: Talon LPE Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degG

Date/ Time Received: 10/29/2016 12:00:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order # 539457 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 6.3

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes

#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated? No

#8 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody? Yes

#10 Any missing/extra samples? No

#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Yes

#13 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? Yes

#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#16 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#17 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#19 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#20 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A

#21 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inch bubble)? N/A

#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H28047? Except for N/A

samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are verified by the

analysts.

#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/lot#:

Checklist completed by: (X@ES‘O’)‘ h Date: 10/31/2016

Jessica Kramer

Checklist reviewed by: M%W Date: 11/01/2016
ate:

Kelsey Brooks
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LABORATORIES

Setting the Standard since 1990
Stafford, Texas (281-240-4200)

Dallas, Texas (214-902-0300)

Service Center ~ San Antonio, Texas {210-509-3334}

Client/ Reporting Information

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

o 1.

Page L

Odessg, Texas (432-563-1800)

Noreross, Georgia (770-443-8800)

Lakeland, Florida (863-646-8526}

Tarapa, Florida (813-620-2000)

Projoct Informatior:

Company Name / Branch: R
Talon/cPE ~A/i€in

Project Neme/Number;,

i

Q rdyy

%r\?

Company Address: Project Location!
Email: Phane No: Invoice To:
Project Contact: J(“O MQ n \ N\ \ m.l\u
% me Q\N\\v} .ﬁ\m.._fm\m) ol n PO Number: .

SRS S g At B flncoOt |

Xonco Quate #

B HAYE )

-

Analytical informati

Matrix Codes

A= Air
'+ 5 =SoilfSed/Salid

¢ GW =~Ground Water
BW = Drinking Water
P = Praduct
SW = Surface water
SL =Sludge
W= Waste Water
W=Wipe

0= 0il

W= ,Em.muw_ Water

A
»
o
- e X
- JRESA
No. Field 1D / Point of Collection §e sl aw Q. | b mm
m%%wrm Date .:ma Matrix aunmﬁﬁ g mm W M W m mn./mm TB Figld Comements
1] -2 . 2 |t Yool S| AViVAVAR
2l 5-1 0 'NIEAK 7171/
NI 17, G| 5] ¢ JAVAVAV
R ¥
5 ¢ \
s _
7
8
o .
10 B
R T Time{ days) | Data Deliverable ton Nates: e S A
[ same payTar [ soayrar D Level 1Std QC [T xevermv ¢runt Data Pig fraw date)
[} wext pay EMEREENCY [TJzpayTar [] teveimstaaceForms ~ [__] TRRPLeveltv
[ 2payEmerGENCY BT comract rar ] Level 3 (CLP Forms) [] usrtre-an

[T1 3 pay emenceNey

7] TRRP Cheeklist

TAT Starts wa received by Lab, if received by 3:00 pm

FED-EX./ UPS: dmnx.nm #

SAMPLE CUSTQDY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY

ma_sncw.ama Y wmaﬁ@«. Data Time: § / mm__:nﬁwnma By: Date Time: mosgn 8 N m
X e 7 .‘“
LIPS 2% 222 AR VX /L % av

m&_ancwsa 2 Date Time: Recelved By: Relingtished By: Date Time: monc_con By:
3 3 4 4

Relinguished by: Date Time: Recolved By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicakla On ke om&mm Tgmp.  Therma. Corr. Factor
5 s * Temp: IRID:R-8
Notica: Sighature of this documant and rafinguishmant of = a valid purchiage order from client 10 XENCOL Tes and ts aflillates, suboontractors and asslgns XENCO's standard terms ang conditions of service unless pravious CE+ 0. ug u»

Corrected ._.m:_mh W

Final 1.000
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AENCO lLaboratories
Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-in

LABORATORIES

Client: Talon LPE Acbeptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 10/29/2016 12:00:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order #: 539457 ' Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 6.3

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler? ‘ Yes

#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes

#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated? No

#8 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody? Yes

#10 Any missing/extra samples? No

#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Yes

#13 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? Yes

#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#16 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#17 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#19 Ali samples received within hold time? Yes

#20 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A

#21 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inch bubble)? N/A

#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H2804? Except for N/A

samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are verified by the

analysts.

#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: (7!@‘5 A l Date: 10/31/2016

Jessica Kramer

Checklist reviewed by: M%W Date: 11/01/2016
ate:

Kelsey Brooks
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Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 02, 2016

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/01/16 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.htmi.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 12/01/2016 Sampling Date: 11/30/2016
Reported: 12/02/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN X
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H602687-01)
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/01/2016 ND 188 93.9 200 2.53
DRO >C10-C28 74.5 10.0 12/01/2016 ND 198 99.0 200 2.83
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.0% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

¥=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: \Uabdty and Damages. Cardinals Nabiity and dlents exdusive remedy for any daim adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be (mited to the amount paid by cFent for analyses, ANl daims, including these for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed vaived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardingl be liable for inddental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or Joss of profits Incumed by client, jts subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is hased upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples Identified above, This report shall net be reproduced except in full with written approvel of Cardinal Laberatordes,

.,44?/25,@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable 1.CS

recovery,
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CH-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liablity and Damages. Cordinals Kbty and clients exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fmited to the amount pald by cEent for analyses,

any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made In waiting and received by Cardinal vwithin thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

cizim Is based upon any of the abova stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only ta the samples Identified above. This report shall not ba reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratores,

4_44/&-@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

A dalms, including those for negligence and
In no ewent shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
Including, withow fFmitation, business Interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by dient, Rs subsidiaries, affilstes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
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@CARDINAL

VLaboratories
B.D_lz.o_u-ocm._dmv< >.P_W ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 4 of 4

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Talon/LPE e BIEE - TO ki.(HﬂWn ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: ), )& Lond vo #:
A\ ‘A
address: 408 W. Texas Ave. company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Aftn:
Phonei: 575-746-8768 Fax#: 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: NQ~ 107.0%3,o! Project Owner: [ e L90K City:
Project Name: m.ﬁn\w\ g Tg%ﬁn@ { State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: S, mvl:m\v/ o Faxi#:
FOR LAB USE OHLY } HMATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
[:¥
=
Oip 15l
1+ F3 N
Sample 1.D. HEHRBRE w1418 ==
-3 =3 B3 glxla|o|g o
egiojole gl Sizi8igl= 4
\ 5|S18|513)5/3|52|8|5] are | mme
o & { /1 Vufsle] 1o |~
gﬁgv oy o cEentS oy Tor By Cham. NG Whaiher Ga3ed in CaRGRCt of toi, hall ba kmiled 19 the amount pasd by (ha clart fox the
anslynes. A cinims and any sther couse «Evoaﬁ:&ﬂgggs533§~§Hn§§=8nﬂ-§§gainvﬂaﬂzn
Esﬂa. 533&5-0!&5».3558« or go_:l o loss of profis incurred by clent, its subsidiaries,
- o diens & pon any of the above stated resaons or ciheraine.
od BY / Phone Result: () Yes (1 No |AddlPhone#:
v 77 Fax Result: O Yes [ No [AddlFax#
Ve REMARKS:
) A 0on g
slinquished By: 2 _..38?2_ m< w -
Time: pgm 5
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampie Condition |  CHECKED BY:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Oth iy m.g o Ees 1 C u\m?. .u%wu_ v B
ampler - - Bus - er: es (U Yes
No No J,.W

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326



